Chapter 2 – Data
Representation
CS 271  Computer Architecture
Purdue University Fort Wayne
Chapter 2 Objectives
 Understand the fundamentals of numerical data
representation and manipulation in computer systems.
 Master the skill of converting between different numeric-

2.3 Binary and Hexadecimal
Number
 The hexadecimal numbering system uses the
numerals 0,.. ,9, A,…,F
 1210 = C16
 2610 = 1A16
 It is easy to convert between base 16 and base
2, because 16 = 24.
 Thus, to convert from binary to hexadecimal,
 Group the binary digits into groups of 4 bits --- a
nibble.
2.3 Converting Between Bases
Converting Binary to
Hexadecimal
 Each hexadecimal digit corresponds to 4 binary bits.
 Example: Translate the binary integer
000101101010011110010100 to  hexadecimal
Converting Hexadecimal to
Binary
 Each hexadecimal digit can be
converted to its 4-bit binary number
to form the binary equivalent.
 Using groups of hextets, the binary number
1359510 (= 110101000110112) in
hexadecimal is:
 Octal (base 8) values are derived from binary by
using groups of three bits (8 = 23):
Octal was useful when a computer used
six-bit words.
If the number of bits
is not a multiple of 4,
pad on the left with
zeros!
2.3 Converting Between Bases
351B16
324338
Conversion between bases 2
and 2^n
 Convert from base 2 to base 16
 Convert from base 2 to base 8
1 0 1 1 1 0 0 1 1 0 1 0 1 0 2 =  2 E 6 A 16
2          E              6             A
1 0 1 1 1 0 0 1 1 0 1 0 1 0 2 =  2 7 1 5 2 8
2        7          1          5          2
Converting Hexadecimal to
Decimal
 Multiply each digit by its corresponding
power of 16:
Decimal = (d3  163) + (d2  162) + (d1  161) + (d0  160)
di = hexadecimal digit at the ith position
 Examples:
 123416 = (1  163) + (2  162) + (3  161) + (4  160)
= 466010
 3BA416 = (3  163) + (11 * 162) + (10  161) + (4
160) =1526810
Exercise
 5816=________10
 1528=________10
 567=________10
 5211=________10
 Once you get the result, please verify your result by
converting back!
 Don’t user calculator!
Conversion between bases 2^m
and 2^n
 Convert from base 16 to base 8
 You can use a intermediate radix number
 For example
 Base 16 to Base 2 (binary)
 Base 2 (binary) to Base 8
A9DB316 = 1010 1001 1101  1011  00112
= 10 101 001 110 110 110 0112
= 25166638